
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

HIWFRA Standards and 
Governance Committee 
 

Date and 
Time 

Monday 11th December, 2023 2.00 
pm 

  
Place Room Z - Fire & Police Shared HQ, 

Eastleigh 
  
Enquiries 
to 

members.services@hants.gov.uk 

  

Clerk to the Hampshire & Isle of 
Wight Fire and Rescue Authority 
CFO Neil Odin 
 
Fire & Police HQ 
Leigh Road, 
Eastleigh 
Hampshire 
SO50 9SJ 

 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations are in force, giving a 
legal right to members of the public to record (film, photograph and audio-record) 
and report on proceedings at meetings of the Authority, and its committees and/or 
its sub�committees. The Authority has a protocol on filming, photographing and 
audio�recording, and reporting at public meetings of the Authority which is 
available on our website. At the start of the meeting the Chairman will make an 
announcement that the meeting may be recorded and reported. Anyone who 
remains at the meeting after the Chairman’s announcement will be deemed to 
have consented to the broadcast of their image and anything they say. 
 

Agenda 
  
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

  
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To enable Members to disclose to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary 

interest they may have in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, 
where that interest is not already entered in the Authority’s register of 
interests, and any other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any such 
matter that Members may wish to disclose.  
  

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting. 

 
 
  

Public Document Pack



4 DEPUTATIONS   
 
 Pursuant to Standing Order 19, to receive any deputations to this 

meeting.  
  

5 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

  
6 CONTINGENT DECISIONS DELEGATION  (Pages 7 - 32) 
 
 To consider a report from the Chief Financial Officer regarding recommends the 

delegation of decision-making powers relating to contingent decisions to the 
Chief Fire Officer. 

 
7 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  (Pages 33 - 48) 
 
 To receive a report from the Chief Internal Auditor, which asks the 

Committee to note the progress in delivering the internal audit plan for 
2023/24 and the outcomes. 
  

8 INTERNAL AUDIT MANAGEMENT ACTIONS PROGRESS REPORT  
(Pages 49 - 54) 

 
 To receive a report from the Chief Fire Officer, which provides the 

Committee with the latest update on the medium and high internal audit 
management actions that have not been completed within the agreed 
target date and are now overdue. 
 

 
 
 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 
This agenda is available through the Hampshire & Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue 
Service website (www.hantsfire.gov.uk) and can be provided, on request, in 
alternative versions (such as large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative 
languages. 
 

http://www.hantsfire.gov.uk/


 

AT A MEETING of the HIWFRA Standards and Governance Committee of 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at the Castle, Winchester on Wednesday 

27th September, 2023 
 

Chairman: 
* Councillor Derek Mellor 

 
* Councillor David Harrison 
* Councillor David Drew 
 

    Councillor Karen Lucioni 
* Councillor Hugh Lumby 
   
 

  
97.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Karen Lucioni. 
  

98.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful of their duty to disclose at the meeting any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest they had in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, where 
that interest was not already in the Authority’s register of interests, and their 
ability to disclose any other personal interests in any such matter that they might 
have wished to disclose. 
  

99.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed. 
  

100.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations for the meeting. 
  

101.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no formal announcements. 
  

102.   ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Chief Financial Officer (item 6 in 
the minute book) on the annual Statement of Accounts. 
  
The officer summarised the report, highlighting that the audit had not been 
completed due to national challenges in the local audit market that have resulted 
in a significant backlog in audit opinions. The statement however, was published 
in time and so the Authority remained in a good position. 
  
During questions, the following points were clarified to Members: 
  

         Non-financial performance was required to be included and enabled both 
and financial aspects to be assessed together. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

         The pensions reserve included an accountability adjustment, but this 
was the same as had been previously notified to Committee. 

  

RESOLVED 
 
a) The unaudited Statement of Accounts for 2022/23 (Appendix 1) was 
approved by the  HIWFRA Standards and Governance Committee 

b) Authority was agreed to be delegated to the Chief Financial Officer to 
approve minor changes to the Statement of Accounts agreed with the auditors 
prior to publication of the audited accounts. Should any non-minor changes be 
required as a result of the audit of the accounts, the Statement of Accounts for 
2022/23 would be brought back to the Standards and Governance Committee 
to review and re-approve. 

c) It was noted that the cause of the delayed audit of the accounts was due to 
issues outside the control of the Authority resulting from the backlog in local 
audit opinions across the country. 

d) It was noted that the Authority would publish the unaudited accounts on its 
website together with a notice in accordance with regulation 10(2)(a) of the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 stating that it had not been possible to 
publish the audited statement of accounts and the reasons for this. 

e) It was noted that the Letter of Representations would be signed by the Chairman of 
the Standards and Governance Committee and Chief Financial Officer as required by 
the external auditor at the conclusion of the audit. 
 

103.   ANNUAL ASSURANCE STATEMENT 2022/2023  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Chief Fire Officer (item 7 in the 
minute book), which was a retrospective look back at financial, governance and 
operational matters that formed the Assurance Statement. 
  

It was highlighted that vacancies were managed by the Resource Management 
Team, which considered all aspects of resource management and staff wellbeing 
to ensure teams were appropriately supported and to maximise availability.  It 
also included developing new and innovative ways of recruiting and maintaining 
On Call staff.   

The Statement would be used as reference by the Home Office and was 
completed by all Fire Services’. 
 
Members congratulated officers on a clear and concise report. 
 

Page 4



 

RESOLVED 
 
The Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue Service Annual Assurance 
Statement 2022/2023 was approved by the HIWFRA Standards and Governance 
Committee. 
  

104.   ORGANISATIONAL RISK REGISTER REPORT  
 
The Committee received a report from the Chief Fire Officer (item 8 in the minute 
book), which updates Members on the status of the Organisational Risk Register 
in line with the Risk Management Procedure. 
  
The report was summarised by the officer, with changes to risks being 
highlighted to the Committee. Cyber attacks were being taken seriously at a 
national level and the Service had processes in place to help mitigate risks 
related to these. 
  
RESOLVED 
 
The risks identified and captured in the Service’s Organisational Risk Register 
were noted by the Standards and Governance Committee. 
  

105.   ASSURANCE REPORT: FIRE STANDARDS AND HMICFRS AREAS FOR 
IMPROVEMENT PROGRESS UPDATE  
 
The Committee received a report from the Chief Fire Officer (item 9 in the minute 
book), which provided Members with an assurance update on the Service’s 
progress in adopting and embedding Fire Standards within the Service and also 
on the progress being made against the His Majesty’s Inspectorate of 
Constabulary and Fire and Rescue Services (HMICFRS) Areas for Improvement 
(AFIs). 
  
Following a summary of the report and work that had taken place, Members 
asked questions of the officer and learned that: 
  

         Benchmarking was set by a Director or Head of Service sponsor and a 
collective view from another department. 

         Operational Standards were separate to professional guidance and 
tackled different things. 

         Some areas for improvement would likely be in progress in the medium 
to longer term, but a lot of work was going on behind the scenes to enable 
progress to be embedded as soon as possible. 

  

RESOLVED 
 
a) The Service’s approach to the four AFIs identified as not having a specific 
improvement plan was approved by the HIWFRA Standards and Governance 
Committee. 

Page 5



 

b) The HMICFRS AFI and Fire Standards update report was noted by the  
HIWFRA Standards and Governance Committee. 
 

106.   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 

The Committee received a report from the Chief Internal Auditor (item 10 in the 
minute book), which provided an overview of internal audit work completed in 
accordance with the approved audit plans, and the status of ‘live’ reports. 
 
There had been some slippage in work due to resourcing, but overall the report 
was a very positive reflection on the Service. Purchasing cards listed on section 
4 of the appendix was an action that had since been completed and would be 
removed ahead of the next update to Committee. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The progress in delivering the internal audit plan for 2023/24 and the outcomes 
to date were noted by Hampshire & Isle of Wight Fire & Rescue Authority 
Standards and Governance Committee.  
 

107.   INTERNAL AUDIT MANAGEMENT ACTIONS PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Committee received a report from the Chief Internal Audit (item 11 in the 
minute book), which provided the latest update on the medium and high 
management actions that had not been completed within their target date and 
their status. 
  
Members were happy with the report and there were no questions. 
  
RESOLVED 
 
The Standards and Governance Committee noted the progress made towards 
the implementation of the internal audit management actions and the delivery of 
the audit plan. 
 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman,  
 

Page 6



 

 

 

 
HIWFRA Standards and Governance Committee  
 
Purpose:     Approval  
 
Date:   11 December 2023 
   
Title:   CONTINGENT DECISIONS DELEGATION 
 
Report of Chief Financial Officer  
 
 

SUMMARY 

1. A Contingent Decision is a decision taken by a pension scheme member, 
that would have been different had it not been for the discrimination 
identified by the courts as part of the McCloud pension remedy.  

2. This report recommends the delegation of decision-making powers relating 
to contingent decisions to the Chief Fire Officer. 

BACKGROUND 

3. The legislation to implement the McCloud pensions remedy came into force 
from 1st October 2023.  There is an eighteen-month period for the remedy 
to be enacted.   

CONTINGENT DECISIONS 

4. There are three categories of contingent decision that are covered by 
legislation: 

(a) Opt-outs – a member would not have opted out if they had been 
allowed to remain in the Legacy Scheme 

(b) Additional service – a member would have purchased more 
additional service if they had been allowed to remain in the Legacy 
Scheme 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



 

 

(c) Transfers – members would have made different decisions about 
transferring service in or out of the scheme if they had been allowed 
to remain in the Legacy Scheme. 

5. The process for resolving contingent decision claims is that a member 
submits an application, which is considered by the scheme manager.  
Decisions are subject to a str
[...]
elegate, to such persons or 
employees of such person as may be authorised in that behalf by the 
scheme manager.  

15. The legislation specific to contingent decisions is as follows:- 

(a) The Public Service Pensions and Judicial Offices Act 2022 

(b) The Public Service Pensions (Exercise of Powers, Compensation 
and Information) Directions 2022 

(c) The Firefighters Pensions Remediable Service Regulations 2023 

CONCLUSION 

16. Given the strict timescales for completing activities and the operational 
nature of the tasks, it is recommended that the Standards and governance 
Committee (as scheme manager) delegates the decision making on 
contingent decisions to the Chief Fire Officer. 

17.  

RECOMMENDATION 

18. That decision making on Contingent Decisions is delegated by the 
Standards and Governance Committee to the Chief Fire Officer. 

APPENDICES ATTACHED 

 
Appendix A – LGA Guidance: Age discrimination remedy – Contingent Decisions 
Guidance for Scheme Managers  
 
Contact: Catherine Edgecombe, Chief Financial Officer, 
Catherine.edgecombe@hants.gov.uk, 0370 779 6214  

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



(Rore
is@ns

APPENDIX A

HR.
Government
Association

@information
Age discrimination remedy - Contingent Decisions
Guidance for Scheme Managers
Contents

Introduction 3

Process 3

Evidence and Scheme Manager Discretion 5
Contingent Decision - Remediable Service Statement (CD-RSS) 6
Election 6

Annex A: Opt-outs 8

Legislation 8

Eligibility Criteria 8
Example Scenarios 1 O

Scenario one - Member opted out prior to 12 March 2012 1 O
Scenario two- Member opted out after 28 February 2022 1 O

Scenario three- Member opted out on or after 12 March 2012 and more than six months
before their transition date into FPS 2015. For unprotected members this would be on or
before 30 September 2014, taper protected members will need to be assessed on a case-by-
case basis 1 O
Scenario four - Unprotected member opted out on or after 1 October 2014 but 
[...]
ng the annual DC-ABS/RSS.
c. Pay by lump sum payment when the member makes a Section 10 election (Deferred

Choice election) the balance can either be paid directly by the member or be
deducted from pension benefits (including lump sum).

96. If the member wishes to pay the amount due by option a) orb) above and the member is
still employed, the contributions must only have interest applied and not be adjusted for tax
relief. In these cases, the member will have to apply directly to HMRC to obtain the tax
relief that applies to them.

97. Immediate Choice members can:

a. Pay by lump sum when the member makes a Section 6 election (Immediate Choice
election) the balance can either be paid directly by the member or be deducted from
pension benefits (including lump sum).

98. Where a member is still an active member of the scheme, they will have ongoing monthly
additional contributions which will be due until their Normal Pension Age. Ongoing
additional contributions are not subject to interest, and therefore the administrator will need
to arrange with the FRA for them to be collected from the members pay in the usual way.
This will ensure that any ongoing contributions attract the right amount of tax relief for the
member via PAYE.

21
Age discrimination remedy - Contingent Decisions October 2023

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Standards & Governance Committee 

Purpose:     Noted  

Date:   11 December 2023 

Title:   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2023/24 

Report of the Chief Internal Auditor 

SUMMARY 

1. The purpose of this paper is to provide the Standards and Governance 
Committee with: 

• an overview of internal audit work completed in accordance with the 
approved audit plans, and 

• an overview of the status of ‘live’ reports. 

BACKGROUND 

2. The requirement for an internal audit function in local government is detailed 
within the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015, which states 
that a relevant body must: 

‘undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk 
management, control and governance processes, taking into account public 
sector internal auditing standards or guidance’.      

3. In accordance with proper internal audit practices and the Internal Audit 
Charter, the Chief Internal Auditor is required to provide a written status 
report to the Standards and Governance Committee, summarising: 

• the status of ‘live’ internal audit reports; 

• an update on progress against the annual audit plans; 

• a summary of internal audit performance, planning and resourcing 
issues; and 

• a summary of significant issues that impact on the Chief Internal 
Auditor’s annual opinion. 

Page 33

Agenda Item 7



 

 

4. The report attached at Appendix A summarises the activities of internal audit 
for the period ending 13 November 2023. 

SUPPORTING OUR SAFETY PLAN AND PRIORITIES 

5. The Internal Audit Plan is designed to validate the assurance and control 
framework which exists in the Authority and across the Service. Secure 
management processes including risk and performance management are 
important in ensuring that the Authority’s plans are achieved. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

6. The 2023/24 plan was prepared on the basis of risk and audit need and 
agreed with senior managers and endorsed by Hampshire & Isle of Wight 
Fire & Rescue Authority’s Standards and Governance Committee following 
comprehensive risk assessment. The cost is reflected in the Authority’s 
budget. 

7. The audit plan will remain fluid to enable us to react to the changing needs 
of Hampshire & Isle of Wight Fire & Rescue Authority.  

IMPACT ASSESSMENTS 

8. Impact assessments have not been required for this report as the production 
of the report will not result in the implementation of a new change activity, 
and/or introducing, or amending, a Service Policy.  

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

9. There are no legal implications arising from this report. 

OPTIONS 

10. The options are that the progress in delivering the internal audit plan for 
2023/24 and the outcomes to date are noted, or not noted, by Hampshire & 
Isle of Wight Fire & Rescue Authority Standards and Governance 
Committee. 

EVALUATION 

11. Internal audit activity provides the Authority with an assurance mechanism 
to evaluate the effectiveness of the Service’s risk management, control and 
governance processes. 

 

 

Page 34



 

 

RISK ANALYSIS 

12. The risk-based approach to internal audit planning and reviews aims to 
ensure that internal audit resource focuses on key business risks and as 
such the Authority’s risk register has been used to inform the planning 
process and ensure that key risks are reflected in planned work. 

CONCLUSION 

13. The appendix outlines the progress made in delivering the internal audit 
plan for 2023/24. Along with the issues arising to date.  

RECOMMENDATION 

14. That the progress in delivering the internal audit plan for 2023/24 and the 
outcomes to date be noted by Hampshire & Isle of Wight Fire & Rescue 
Authority Standards and Governance Committee.  

APPENDICES ATTACHED 

Appendix A:  Internal Audit Progress Report    

 

Contact: Karen Shaw, Chief Internal Auditor, Karen.Shaw@hants.gov.uk, 
07784 265138 

Page 35

mailto:Karen.Shaw@hants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



   
 

   
 

and 

 

 

 

 

Hampshire & Isle of Wight Fire & Rescue Authority: Standards and Governance Committee 

Internal Audit Progress Report 2023-24 

November 2023 

    

P
age 37



Internal Audit Progress Report – November 2023 

 

                                                                                                                              2                                                                                                       

 

1. Role of Internal Audit 3 

2. Purpose of report 4 

3. Performance dashboard 5 

4. Analysis of ‘Live’ audit reviews 6 

5. Executive summaries ‘Limited’ and ‘No
[...]
                                               

8. Adjustment to the Internal Audit Plan 
 
There have been the following amendments to the plan:  
 

Plan Variations for 2023/24 

Removed from the plan Reason 

Provided Vehicles A Q2 audit, removed from the plan in July 2023 as HMRC has given notice that they will be 
undertaking an inspection on provided vehicles.  Audit needs will be assessed following the 
outcome of the inspection. 

Added to the plan Reason 

False Alarms Incorporated into the plan following findings from an HMICFRS inspection, resulting in 
additional assurance required in Q4. 

Business Inspection and Use of Enforcement Powers Incorporated into the plan following findings from an HMICFRS inspection, resulting in 
additional assurance required in Q4. 

 

P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
HIWFRA Standards and Governance Committee  
 
Purpose:    Noted  
 
Date:         11 December 2023 
 
Title:  INTERNAL AUDIT MANAGEMENT ACTIONS PROGRESS REPORT 
 
Report of  Chief Fire Officer  

SUMMARY 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Standards and Governance 
Committee Members with the latest update on the medium and high internal 
audit management actions that have not been completed within the agreed 
target date and are now overdue.  The Standards and Governance 
Committee has a key scrutiny role in monitoring the implementation of 
internal audit management actions. 

BACKGROUND 

2. Internal audit is provided by the Southern Internal Audit Partnership (SIAP) 
and is one of various assurance mechanisms that the Service utilises as 
part of our wider assurance programme.  Our assurance programme 
includes internal and external assurance mechanisms with external 
mechanisms including from His Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary and 
Fire and Rescue Services (HMICFRS) and ISO certification testing. 

3. In terms of internal audit, the Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue 
Service (HIWFRS) Organisational
[...]
vice.  The Service’s 
Organisational Assurance team regularly monitors progress in completing 
management actions and have regular discussions with our internal 
auditors, the Southern Internal Audit Partnership. 

CONCLUSION 

20. Progress continues to be made in both completing the management actions 
from previous audits and progressing the current audit plan.  Management 
actions will be undertaken in respect of the specific audits themselves and 
more widely in respect of internal control issues and how they are managed 
across the Service.  As outlined in the MoU, management actions are 
owned by an Executive Sponsor and Heads of Service, who work with their 
teams to ensure progress is made.   

Page 52



RECOMMENDATION 

21. That the Standards and Governance Committee notes the progress made 
towards the implementation of the internal audit management actions and 
the delivery of the audit plan. 

 
Contact: 

Rebecca Leigh, Head of Governance and Assurance 

Rebbecca.Leigh@hantsfire.gov.uk 

07813201461 

Page 53

mailto:Rebbecca.Leigh@hantsfire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Contingent Decisions Delegation
	Appendix A

	7 Internal Audit Progress Report
	Appendix A

	8 Internal Audit Management Actions Progress Report



Minutes of the meeting


 

AT A MEETING of the HIWFRA Standards and Governance Committee of 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at the Castle, Winchester on Monday, 

11th December, 2023 
 

Chairman: 
* Councillor Derek Mellor 

 
* Councillor David Harrison 
* Councillor David Drew 
    
 

    Councillor Karen Lucioni 
* Councillor Hugh Lumby 
   
  

108.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Karen Lucioni. 
  

109.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful of their duty to disclose at the meeting any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest they had in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, where 
that interest was not already in the Authority’s register of interests, and their 
ability to disclose any other personal interests in any such matter that they might 
have wished to disclose. 
  

110.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed. 
  

111.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations for the meeting. 
  

112.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman highlighted a letter from EY that confirmed the changes to future 
value for money reporting for information. 
  

113.   CONTINGENT DECISIONS DELEGATION  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Chief Financial Officer (item 6 in 
the minute book) on contingent decisions. 
 
The Chief Financial Officer explained what a contingent decision was and how it 
would normally be the sort of thing that is delegated to help mitigate any 
challenges. Because there were clear rules and procedure around how 
contingent decisions worked, it avoided any risk of conflicts of interest for staff 
and also helped with consistency in how they were handled. 
  
It was agreed that contributions and what the Fire Authority had control over 
could be picked up at a future APAG session. 



 

RESOLVED 
 
It was agreed that decision making on Contingent Decisions would be delegated 
by the Standards and Governance Committee to the Chief Fire Officer.  

114.   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

The Committee received a report from the Chief Internal Auditor (item 7 in the 
minute book), which provided an overview of internal audit work completed in 
accordance with the approved audit plans and an overview of the status of ‘live’ 
reports. 
 
The officer summarised the report, confirming that despite slight slippage in a 
few areas, the Authority was on track for the end of the year. Members learned 
that job titles rather than names were allocated against specific tasks to prevent 
them being missed in the event of a restructure or change in staff and Internal 
Audit were regularly updated in terms of role changes. 2024/25 was already 
being looked at and it was anticipate that a list of priorities would be ready 
around March. 
 
The Committee noted the 34% of targets to be achieved, but were reassured 
that Internal Audit had no concerns around delays and further updates would 
follow after a heavy Q3/Q4 period. Further work would also be done around the 
risk of inconsistencies with paper-based systems. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The progress in delivering the internal audit plan for 2023/24 and the outcomes 
to date was noted by Hampshire & Isle of Wight Fire & Rescue Authority 
Standards and Governance Committee.  

115.  
  

INTERNAL AUDIT MANAGEMENT ACTIONS PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Committee received a report from the Chief Internal Auditor (item 8 in the 
minute book), which summarised medium and high internal audit management 
actions that had not been completed within the agreed target date and were now 
overdue. 
 
The report was summarised and officers were confident the revised target of 
April would be met. Members discussed the Committee structure and whether 
this was the most effective way of supporting the Authority in its role and it was 
agreed that this would go to a future APAG meeting for discussion. 
  
RESOLVED 
 
The Standards and Governance Committee noted the progress made towards 
the implementation of the internal audit management actions and the delivery of 
the audit plan. 
 
 
  
 Chairman,  
 


